

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

THERESA BASSETT and CAROL
KENNEDY, PETER WAYS and JOE
BREAKEY, JOLINDA JACH and
BARBARA RAMBER, DOAK BLOSS and
GERARDO ASCHERI, DENISE MILLER
and MICHELLE JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:12-cv-10038

Hon. David M. Lawson
Mag. Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CORRECTED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE	5
II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS PLAINTIFFS' STANDING AND THE EXISTENCE OF A RIPE CONTROVERSY	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled A Concrete And Particularized Injury Traceable To Defendant's Action.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Pled The Existence Of A Ripe Dispute.....	12
III. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES	13
A. The Complaint Adequately Pleads That P.A. 297 Violates The Equal Protection Clause.....	14
1. The Complaint Adequately Pleads That Plaintiffs Are Similarly Situated To Heterosexual Public Employees And Their Spouses Whom The Act Does Not Deprive Of Benefits.....	15
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead That The Act Is Not Rationally Related To A Legitimate State Interest.....	17
3. The Act Was Motivated by Animus.....	19
B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads A Violation Of Plaintiffs' Substantive Due Process Rights.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine,
433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Ada-Cascade Watch Co., Inc. v. Cascade Res. Recovery, Inc.,
720 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 6

Adkins v. Bd. of Educ. of Magoffin Cnty.,
982 F.2d 952 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 22

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State,
122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)..... 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13

Auerbach v. Board of Education,
136 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 12

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 16

Bangura v. Hansen,
434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Bedford v. N.H. Cmty. Technical Coll. Sys.,
2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006)..... 17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13

Blachy v. Butcher,
221 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974) 10

Bogaert v. Land,
675 F. Supp. 742 (W.D. Mich. 2009)..... 7

Bova v. City of Medford,
564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943) i, 5

City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.,
538 U.S. 188 (2003) 20

Collins v. Brewer,
727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... 16

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) 5, 6

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012) 14

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
No. 10-2690, 2012 WL 1623216 (6th Cir. May 10, 2012) 14, 15

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Diaz v. Brewer,
676 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
No. C10-01564, 2012 WL 253325 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012) 17

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 13

Equal. Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20

Flaskamp v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.,
385 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 11

Habich v. City of Dearborn,
331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7

Hadix v. Johnson,
230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 20

HDC, LLC v. City of Ann Arbor,
675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19

In re Levenson,
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 21

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 8

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974) 18

Montgomery v. Carr,
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 23

Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.,
293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 20

New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989) 6, 7

North Carolina v. Rice,
404 U.S. 244 (1971) 8

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
203 F.R.D. 254 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... 6

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190, 200–01 (1983) 13

Perry v. McGinnis,
209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Perry v. Sinderman,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 22

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996) 5

Rinaldi v. Yeager,
384 U.S. 305 (1966) 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 21, 22

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 14, 19, 20

Rouse v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
300 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 9

Saginaw Hous. Comm’n v. Bannum, Inc.,
576 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.,
751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990)..... 10

Severe Records, LLC v. Rich,
658 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969) 18

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 21

Taylor Acquisitions, L.L.C. v. City of Taylor,
313 F. App’x 826 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza,
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 22

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 20

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 19, 20

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 10, 13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 21

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985) 15

Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker,
824 F. Supp. 2d 856 (W.D. Wis. 2012)..... 22

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) 22
